2.700% for 2019

3.000% from 2020 onwards

3.00%

Annual rate of salary increase 0.50% 0.50%

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

death Mortality tables RG48 General Accounting Office

disability Tables INPS

retirement 100% to the wagering requirements AGO

P
a

g
e

|

5

6

 C o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 5

TECHNICAL BASES TURNOVER AND ADVANCES

Frequency Advances 1.00% 1.00%

Turnover frequency 2.50% 2.50%

The annual discount rate used to determine the obligation was determined by reference to the average yield curve

of that comes from the index iBOXX Eurozone Corporates AA with a duration of 10+ years in the month of

evaluation. To this purpose, the yield having a duration similar to the workers' collective involved in the evaluation

was selected.

The average maturity (duration) of debt is 15.9 years. The expected service cost for the period 2016 is Euro 144

thousand.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis for the main evaluation parameters and the estimated future

disbursements.

Change in actuarial assumptions Value of severance pay

Year
Estimated

disbursement

Turnover rate +1% 7,257   1 310

Turnover rate -1% 7,342  2 270

Inflation rate +0.25%  7,452   3 283

Inflation rate -0.25%  7,145   4 278

Discount rate +0.25%  7,067   5 300

Discount rate -0.25%  7,537

30. Expense funds and risks

During 2015 no funds for expenses and risks have been set aside.

31. Commercial debts

The entire point amount of Euro 4,474 thousand shows the following trend:

 31/12/2015 31/12/2014 Variations %

Debts towards associated companies 356   450  (94) (20.9%)

Debts towards suppliers 3,493   4,138  (645) (15.6%)

Payments on account received 0   -   0 -

Accrued expenses and deferred income 625   1,109  (483) (43.6%)

Total Commercial debts 4,474   5,697  (1,223) (21.5%)

Debts towards suppliers are referred to as current debts for supplies of goods and services received.

The entry “Accrued expenses and deferred income” refers almost entirely to deferred income that was already

invoiced regarding annual ordinary maintenance contracts on user licences and mainly pertaining to 2016 financial

period.

32. Tax debts

The entry for fiscal debts, of the total amount of Euro 3,319 thousand, is made up of debts that the companies

within the Group, and included in the consolidation area, have accumulated towards the inland revenue. The entry

consists of debts for added value tax and for withholding agent activities carried out by the different companies in